
This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY 
 

February 28, 2013 Hearing Room 343 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jeff Barker, Chair 
 Rep. Chris Garrett, Vice-Chair 

Rep. Wayne Krieger, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Brent Barton 
Rep. Kevin Cameron 
Rep. Wally Hicks 
Rep. Andy Olson 
Rep. Carolyn Tomei 

 Rep. Jennifer Williamson 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
 Samantha Briggs, Committee Assistant 
  
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2116 – Work Session  
 HB 2549 – Public Hearing  
 HB 2552 – Public Hearing  
  
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:06:58 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Barker 
 
1:07:15 PM HB 2116 - Work Session 
1:07:45 PM Chair Barker 
1:07:50 PM {Exhibit} 1: Ruth Ruder, Bend, Oregon 
1:13:16 PM Chair Barker 
1:13:17 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:13:18 PM {Exhibit} 2: Doug Harcleroad, Senior Policy Advisor, Oregon Anti-Crime 

Alliance 
 
1:13:24 PM HB 2549 - Public Hearing 
1:13:28 PM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
1:14:49 PM Chair Barker 
1:15:48 PM {Exhibit} 3: Jay Scroggin, Board of Parole 
1:21:48 PM Chair Barker 
1:21:54 PM {Exhibit} 4: Jeff Wood, Marion County Sheriffs' Office; Oregon Association 

of Community Corrections Directors; Sex Offender Supervision Network 
1:26:46 PM Chair Barker 
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1:26:49 PM Taylor 
1:27:00 PM Scroggin 
1:29:34 PM Taylor 
1:29:38 PM Scroggin 
1:31:06 PM Chair Barker 
1:31:14 PM Cindy Booth, Transition and Re-entry Coordinator, Department of 

Corrections 
1:32:26 PM Chair Barker 
1:32:31 PM Vice-Chair Krieger 
1:33:09 PM Wood 
1:36:24 PM Vi Beaty, Manager, Sex Offender Registry 
1:39:49 PM Chair Barker 
1:39:50 PM Rep. Hicks 
1:40:02 PM Beaty 
1:41:02 PM Rep. Hicks 
1:41:07 PM Beaty 
1:41:30 PM Rep. Hicks 
1:41:35 PM Beaty 
1:41:43 PM Chair Barker 
1:41:48 PM Beaty 
1:42:33 PM Chair Barker 
1:43:01 PM {Exhibit} 5: Ken Nolley, President, Oregon Voices 
1:44:18 PM Amy Dyer, Oregon Voices 
1:47:54 PM Chair Barker 
1:47:56 PM Taylor 
1:48:02 PM Dyer 
1:48:05 PM Taylor 
1:48:10 PM Dyer 
1:48:21 PM Chair Barker 
1:48:27 PM Mike Cross, Sex Offender Mentor, Oregon Voices 
1:50:46 PM Chair Barker 
1:50:48 PM Nolley 
1:58:10 PM Chair Barker 
1:58:27 PM Elena Balducci, Psychiatric Security Review Board 
2:03:50 PM Rep. Olson 
2:03:53 PM Balducci 
2:06:13 PM Chair Barker 
2:07:17 PM Taylor 
2:07:21 PM Balducci 
2:08:41 PM Taylor 
2:08:53 PM Balducci 
2:09:05 PM Taylor 
2:09:08 PM Balducci 
2:09:28 PM Rep. Olson 
2:09:48 PM Balducci 
2:09:54 PM Chair Barker 
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2:10:02 PM Scroggin 
2:11:17 PM Chair Barker 
2:11:50 PM Gail Meyer, Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association 
2:17:33 PM Vice-Chair Garrett 
2:17:44 PM Meyer 
2:18:10 PM Rep. Williamson 
2:18:13 PM Meyer 
2:18:15 PM Rep. Williamson 
2:18:18 PM Vice-Chair Garrett 
2:18:29 PM Taylor 
2:18:52 PM Rep. Barton 
2:19:07 PM Meyer 
2:19:49 PM Chair Barker 
2:19:52 PM Vice-Chair Krieger 
2:20:00 PM Meyer 
2:20:55 PM Vice-Chair Krieger 
2:22:07 PM Chair Barker 
2:22:27 PM Meyer 
2:22:44 PM Chair Barker 
2:22:55 PM Jeffery Howes, Oregon District Attorneys Association 
2:27:33 PM Chair Barker 
2:28:23 PM {Exhibit} 6: Marlayne Madison, Gresham, Oregon 
2:34:37 PM {Exhibit} 7: Thomas Madison, Executive Director, Oregon Action 

Committee 
2:37:38 PM Chair Barker 
2:37:58 PM Dr. Whitney Vail, Oregon Youth Authority 
2:39:25 PM Chair Barker 
2:39:29 PM Vail 
2:40:18 PM Chair Barker 
2:40:19 PM {Exhibit} 8: Witness Registration 
2:40:20 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:40:21 PM {Exhibit} 9: Brian Hartman, Licensed Psychologist 
2:40:22 PM {Exhibit} 10: John L Zolkoske, Oregon 
2:40:23 PM {Exhibit} 11: Joella Werlin, Oregon 
2:40:24 PM {Exhibit} 12: Valerie Ann Thom 
2:40:25 PM {Exhibit} 13: Becky Straus, American Civil Liberties Union 
2:40:26 PM {Exhibit} 14: Reform Sex Offender Legislation 
2:40:27 PM {Exhibit} 15: Peyton Lieuallen, Monmouth, Oregon 
2:40:28 PM {Exhibit} 16: Rochelle Ledbetter, Pasco, Washington 
2:40:29 PM {Exhibit} 17: Jo & Bob Larsen, Williams, Oregon 
2:40:30 PM {Exhibit} 18: Kerry Kjos 
2:40:31 PM {Exhibit} 19: Tillie Hasson, Tualatin, Oregon 
2:40:32 PM {Exhibit} 20: Gwendolyn Griffith, Portland, Oregon 
2:40:33 PM {Exhibit} 21: Howard F. Feinman, Eugene, Oregon 
2:40:34 PM {Exhibit} 22: Faye Creed, Eugene, Oregon 
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2:40:35 PM {Exhibit} 23: Errin Creed, Eugene, Oregon 
2:40:36 PM {Exhibit} 24: Candace Cheney, Portland Oregon 
2:40:37 PM {Exhibit} 25: Judith Armatta, Attorney at Law 
2:40:38 PM {Exhibit} 26: Devon Anne Alexander 
2:40:39 PM {Exhibit} 27: Ann Hubard & Taylor West 
2:40:40 PM {Exhibit} 28: Tina Frost, Portland, Oregon 
2:40:41 PM {Exhibit} 29: Jan & Jim Spitz, Bend, Oregon 
 
2:40:50 PM HB 2552 - Public Hearing 
2:40:57 PM Chair Barker 
2:41:28 PM Rep. Olson 
2:42:25 PM Chair Barker 
2:42:44 PM {Exhibit} 30: Vi Beaty, Manager, Sex Offender Registry 
2:45:40 PM Rep. Tomei 
2:45:53 PM Beaty 
2:46:51 PM Vice-Chair Garrett 
2:47:11 PM Chair Barker 
2:47:22 PM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
2:47:28 PM Chair Barker 
2:47:31 PM Taylor 
2:47:33 PM Chair Barker 
2:47:49 PM {Exhibit} 31: Trina Strand, Janus Youth 
2:51:38 PM Chair Barker 
2:51:43 PM Debbi Martin, Parole and Probation Supervisor, Oregon Youth Authority 
2:53:37 PM Chair Barker 
2:53:58 PM {Exhibit} 32: Mark Mckechnie, Youth, Rights and Justice 
2:56:57 PM Gwen Griffith, Cliff Project 
3:03:14 PM Chair Barker 
3:03:40 PM Mckechnie 
3:03:57 PM Chair Barker 
3:03:58 PM {Exhibit} 33: Witness Registration 
3:03:59 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:04:00 PM {Exhibit} 34: Don Didier, Executive Director, Youth Progress Association 
3:04:01 PM {Exhibit} 35: Janet Arenz, Executive Director, Oregon Alliance of 

Children's Programs 
3:04:02 PM {Exhibit} 36: Shannon Wight, Associate Director, Partnership for Safety 

and Justice 
3:04:03 PM {Exhibit} 37: Jan & Jim Spitz, Bend, Oregon 
3:04:04 PM {Exhibit} 38: Ken Nolley, President, Oregon Voices 
3:04:05 PM {Exhibit} 39: Peyton Lieuallen, Monmouth, Oregon 
3:04:06 PM {Exhibit} 40: Jo & Bob Larsen, Williams, Oregon 
3:04:07 PM {Exhibit} 41: Kerry Kjos 
3:04:08 PM {Exhibit} 42: Tillie Hasson, Tualatin, Oregon 
3:04:09 PM {Exhibit} 43: Tina Frost, Portland, Oregon 
3:04:10 PM {Exhibit} 44: Howard F. Feinman, Eugene, Oregon 
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3:04:11 PM {Exhibit} 45: Faye Creed, Eugene, Oregon 
3:04:12 PM {Exhibit} 46: Judith Armatta, Attorney at Law 
3:04:13 PM {Exhibit} 47: Devon Anne Alexander 
3:04:21 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Barker 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

1:07:50 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2116, written testimony, Ruth Ruder, 1 p 
1:13:18 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2116, written testimony, Doug Harcleroad, 4 pp 
1:15:48 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2549, written testimony, Jay Scroggin, 3 pp 
1:21:54 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2549, written testimony, Jeff Wood, 2 pp  
1:43:01 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2549, written testimony, Ken Nolley, 8 pp 
2:28:23 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2549, written testimony, Marlayne Madison, 3 pp 
2:34:37 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2549, written testimony, Thomas Madison, 5 pp 
2:40:19 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2549, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
2:40:21 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2549, written testimony, Brian Hartman, 2 pp 
2:40:22 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2549, written testimony, John L Zolkoske, 3 pp 
2:40:23 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2549, written testimony, Joella Werlin, 1 p 
2:40:24 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2549, written testimony, Valerie Ann Thom, 1 p 
2:40:25 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2549, written testimony, Becky Straus, 1 p 
2:40:26 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2549, written information, Reform Sex Offender 

Legislation, 1 p 
2:40:27 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2549, written testimony, Peyton Lieuallen, 1 p 
2:40:28 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2549, written testimony, Rochelle Ledbetter, 2 pp 
2:40:29 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2549, written testimony, Jo & Bob Larsen, 1 p 
2:40:30 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2549, written testimony, Kerry Kjos, 1 p 
2:40:31 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2549, written testimony, Tillie Hasson, 1 p 
2:40:32 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2549, written testimony, Gwendolyn Griffith, 1 p 
2:40:33 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2549, written testimony, Howard F. Feinman, 1 p 
2:40:34 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2549, written testimony, Faye Creed, 1 p 
2:40:35 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2549, written testimony, Errin Creed, 1 p 
2:40:36 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2549, written testimony, Candace Cheney, 2 pp 
2:40:37 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2549, written testimony, Judith Armatta, 1 p 
2:40:38 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2549, written testimony, Devon Anne Alexander, 1 p 
2:40:39 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2549, written testimony, Ann Hubard & Taylor West, 1 p 
2:40:40 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2549, written testimony, Tina Frost, 1 p 
2:40:41 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2549, written testimony, Jan & Jim Spitz, 1 p 
2:42:44 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2552, written information, Vi Beaty, 1 p 
2:47:49 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2552, written testimony, Trina Strand, 3 pp 
2:53:58 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2552, written testimony, Mark Mckechnie, 6 pp 
3:03:58 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2552, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:04:00 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2552, written testimony, Don Didier, 1 p 
3:04:01 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2552, written testimony, Janet Arenz, 2 pp 
3:04:02 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2552, written testimony, Shannon Wight, 1 p 
3:04:03 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 2552, written testimony, Jan & Jim Spitz, 1 p 
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3:04:04 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 2552, written testimony, Ken Nolley, 8 pp 
3:04:05 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 2552, written testimony, Peyton Lieuallen, 1 p 
3:04:06 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 2552, written testimony, Jo & Bob Larsen, 1 p 
3:04:07 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 2552, written testimony, Kerry Kjos, 1 p 
3:04:08 PM {Exhibit} 42: HB 2552, written testimony, Tillie Hasson, 1 p 
3:04:09 PM {Exhibit} 43: HB 2552, written testimony, Tina Frost, 1 p 
3:04:10 PM {Exhibit} 44: HB 2552, written testimony, Howard F. Feinman, 1 p 
3:04:11 PM {Exhibit} 45: HB 2552, written testimony, Faye Creed, 1 p 
3:04:12 PM {Exhibit} 46: HB 2552, written testimony, Judith Armatta, 1 p 
3:04:13 PM {Exhibit} 47: HB 2552, written testimony, Devon Anne Alexander, 1 p 
 

 


